
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Regulatory 
Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 3rd July, 2007 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members' Services, Tel: 
01432 260248, Fax: 01432 261809 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 3RD JULY, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 

Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, ME Cooper, PGH Cutter, SPA Daniels, 

JHR Goodwin, R Mills, A Seldon and DC Taylor 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 2  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2007. 

 
 

   
5. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - DESIGNATION OF 

PUBLIC PLACES IN HEREFORD   
3 - 6  

   
 To consider a proposal to designate certain areas of Kington as public places 

within the meaning contained in the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 to 
restrict anti-social public drinking in those areas. 

Wards Affected: Kington Town 
 

 

   
6. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 

DIVERSION ORDER BRIDLEPATH MR22 IN THE PARISH OF MARDEN   
7 - 8  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a Public Path Diversion Order to divert part of bridlepath MR22, 
Marden 
 
Ward Affected: Sutton Walls 
 
 
 

 

   



 

7. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH (KB48) (PART) IN THE PARISH OF 
KIMBOLTON   

9 - 10  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a Public Path Diversion Order to divert part of footpath KB48, 
Kimbolton.  
 
Ward Affected: Upton 
 

 

   
8. AMENDMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLE, AND OPERATOR CONDITION REGARDING:- SMOKE FREE 
ENGLAND LEGISLATION.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976, TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   

11 - 12  

   
 To consider implementing a revised licence condition in respect of private 

hire and hackney carriage vehicle conditions due to the changes in 
legislation regarding smoking in public places. 
 

 

   
9. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   13 - 14  
   
 To note the procedural arrangements for the meeting. 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or 
are likely not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below:- 

These items disclose information relating to any particular applicant 
for or recipient of or former recipient of, any service provided by the 
authority. 
 

 

   
10. ISSUE REGARDING  A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

-  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
15 - 18  

   
 To consider an issue regarding an existing hackney carriage/private hire 

driver. 
 

 

   
11. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) 

DRIVER LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

19 - 22  

   
 To consider an application for a dual hackney carriage/private hire driver’s 

licence. 
 
 

 

   



 

12. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) 
DRIVER LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

23 - 26  

   
 To consider an application for a dual hackney carriage/private hire driver’s 

licence. 
 

 

   
13. SUSPENSION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) 
ACT 1976   

27 - 30  

   
 To consider the circumstances regarding the suspension of a dual hackney 

carriage/private hire driver’s licence. 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifyi
[...]
n for low emissions 
during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. on Wednesday, 13th June, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, ME Cooper, PGH Cutter, 
SPA Daniels, JHR Goodwin, A Seldon and DC Taylor 

  
In attendance: Councillors (none)
  
  
118. CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was noted that Councillor P Jones CBE had been elected Chairman for the 

ensuing year
  
119. VICE-CHAIRMAN  
  
 It was noted that Councillor JW Hope MBE had been appointed Vice-Chairman for 

the ensuing year
  
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Mills.
  
121. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
  
 There were no substitutions present at the meeting
  
122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations made at the meeting
  
123. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

  
124. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS  
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing for applicants and 
to the Licensing Officers. 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 

RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



REGULATORY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2007 

following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below. 

This item discloses information relating to any particular applicant for or 
recipient of or former recipient of, any service provided by the authority. 

  
125. DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER LICENCE - TO 

REVIEW A SUSPENSION NOTICE - LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  

  
 The Licensing Officer referred to agenda item No. 8 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to a Suspension Notice being served on 
the holder of a joint hackney carriage/private hire drivers licence.  The Committee 
was informed that the suspension had arisen following a conviction imposed by the 
Magistrates Court.  The Solicitor acting on the driver’s behalf had notified the Council 
that he had lodged an appeal with the Courts about the conviction and that he had 
asked for the suspension to be reviewed and expressed concerns about his client’s 
human rights and the effect of him not being able to work as a licensed driver.   

At the meeting the Officers presented all the details about the conviction and 
suspension, the appropriate legal aspects of hackney carriage/ private hire licensing 
and the obligations of the Council in protecting the public.  The Committee was also 
advised that the driver had been licensed since 2000 and had an otherwise 
unblemished record.  The Committee carefully considered those matters brought 
before them, including the representations by the applicant and his spokesperson. 
They also took into account the circumstances of the conviction and the fact that the 
driver had suffered financial hardship since the suspension and that the conviction 
was subject to appeal.  They also noted that there had been no other reports of 
offending or complaints arising from his work as a taxi driver and that he had not 
been on bail with any conditions attached.  It was also taken into account that he 
was of previous good character.  They weighed these factors against the risks to 
other taxi drivers and passengers if he was to continue to drive. They noted that he 
had been sentenced to a 200 hours Community Work Order out of a possible 
maximum of 240 hours. They also took account of the fact that he stood convicted of 
the public order offence.  The Committee took into account the local knowledge of 
the increase in ethnic minority population locally, including both taxi drivers and 
those who rely upon them. 

Balancing all these factors, the Committee decided that in the interest of the 
protection of the public, the suspension should continue until the outcome of the 
appeal was know, at which time his right to hold a licence as a fit and proper person 
would once again be reviewed. 

  
The meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. CHAIRMAN

2



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Nicholas,  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) on (01432) 260543 

 

 

 

 ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - 
DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC PLACES IN HEREFORD  

Report By: HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS 

 

Wards Affected 

Kington Town 

Purpose 

To consider a proposal to designate streets, roads and other areas (listed in Appendix 1) 
as
[...]
 been received. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT The Committee makes an Order designating those areas detailed in 
Appendix 1 as public places for the purposes of section 13 of the 
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

• Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 

• The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 2001 
• Letters and emails from and to various stakeholders 
 

5



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY 2007 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Nicholas,  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) on (01432) 260543 

 

 

 

Appendix I – Details of proposed areas for inclusion in an Order   
 
N.B. Detailed scaled plans will accompany this Appendix. 
 
Kington: 
 
Doctors Lane (aka Prospect Road) 
Common Close 
Park View (where it is adjacent to Lady Hawkins School boundary) 
Kington Football Club grounds 
Kington recreation ground 
Park Avenue 
Mill Street 
Crab Tree Road 
Crab Tree Road Car Park 
Marwick Close 
Church Street 
Church Road 
The Square 
Greenfields 
High Street 
Prospect Lane 
Prospect Place 
Furlong Lane 
Bridge Street (to and including the Arrow Bridge) 
Duke Street (to its junction with Love Lane) 
Oxford Lane 
Market Hall Street 
Place de Marines 
Market Hall 
Co-operative Stores’ Car Park 
Nisa Stores’ Car Park 
Lady Hawkins School Grounds 
The Livestock Market 
The Churchyard of St Mary’s Church 
 

 
 

6



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007. 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rob Hemblade Public Rights of Way Manager 
on (01432) 261981 

 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER BRIDLEPATH MR22 
IN THE PARISH OF MARDEN 

Report By: Public Rights of Way Manager 

 

Ward Affected: 
 
Sutton Walls 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of bridlepath MR22 in the parish of Marden as illustrated on 
Drawing Number D376/261-22 (appendix 1). 

Considerations 

1 An application to divert bridleway MR22 (part) in the parish of Marden was made on 
10th January 2006, by Herefordshire Council.  The reasons for which were that it 
would improve user convenience and safety and reduce the Council’s maintenance 
costs.  For this reason it was felt that the application is in the Public’s interest and 
therefore fast tracked under the current policy. 

2 The current line of the bridleway travels through an area  which is waterlogged for the 
majority of the year making the route impassable.  The costs of bringing the existing 
route into a usable condition were calculated to be in the region of £4000 plus 
additional costs associated with ongoing maintenance. The proposed route of the 
bridleway follows a farm track which runs parallel to the current route of the right of 
way.  The track has a firm surface and is not liable to flooding.  The track only 
provides access to two properties so is very quiet. 

3 Pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way department. 
The proposal has some objections – 

• British Horse Society (BHS) – objects to the diversion of bridleways onto 
vehicular routes and where it considers that there is a historical value to a 
route 

• Open Spaces Society (OSS) – objects because they feel that the problem 
could be remedied by other means. 

4 The landowner and neighbouring landowners are in agreement with the proposals. 

5 The Council will bear the costs involved in the making of this order.  These costs will 
be in the region of £600 for advertising.  The landowner has agreed not to claim any 
compensation. 

6 The local member, Cllr. Guthrie is in agreement with the proposals.  Marden Parish 
Council are also in support of the proposals. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007. 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rob Hemblade Public Rights of Way Manager 
on (01432) 261981 

7 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that:  

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

Alternative Options 

Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.  However failure to make the order will require the existing route to be opened up to 
the public.  This would encompass the costs set out in the attached table (appendix 2) and 
also continuing maintenance costs. 

Risk Management 

There is a risk that the Order will be opposed, particularly as two organisations have 
expressed their opposition to the proposals, leading to additional demand on existing staff 
resources.   

Consultees 

• Prescribed organisations as per annexe E of Department of the Environment Circular 
2/93.  

• Local Member – Cllr John Guthrie 

• Marden Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers 

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980, diverting bridleway MR22 (part) in the parish of Marden as illustrated on 
Drawing Number D376/261-22 (appendix1). 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Order Plan, drawing number: D376/261-22 

Appendix 2 E-mail from BHS dated 12th March 2006 and following correspondence 

Appendix 3 Letter from OSS dated 26th March 2006 and following correspondence 

8



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rob Hemblade Public Rights of Way Manager 
on (01432) 261981 

 
 
 

 

 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH (KB48) 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF KIMBOLTON 

Report By: Public Rights of Way Manager 

 

Ward Affected: 
 
Upton 

 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path 
diversion order to divert part of footpath (KB48) in the parish of Kimbolton. 

Considerations 

1 The application was made on 20/7/04, by Total UK. The reason was that a building 
extension obstructs the footpath. 

2 An order was made on 1st June 2005 to divert the path under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  Unfortunately the minimum width of the new route was omitted 
from the schedule due to a clerical error.  A representation was received from the 
Open Spaces Society regarding the omission and requesting a signpost at the 
roadside.  The representation was subsequently temporarily mislaid and the order 
was confirmed without any reference to the representation.  After consultation with 
the Planning Inspectorate, it appears that the Council acted ‘ultra vires’ in confirming 
the order and therefore it is void. 

3 The Council cannot request the Secretary of State to confirm (again) with 
modifications as the development is now substantially completed.  The only course of 
action to rectify the mistakes made is to make a new order under the Highways Act 
1980 to divert the route as per the original proposals. 

4 The local member and the parish Council have been consulted and they agree to the 
proposals.  The applicant has already paid for the original diversion order, 
confirmation and associated adverts in the paper in good faith.   

11 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 in that: The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by 
the existing path. 

• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 

• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 

Alternative Options 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007 

 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Rob Hemblade Public Rights of Way Manager 
on (01432) 261981 

 
 
 

 

Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could decide not to make this order on 
the grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.  However, this could be considered unreasonable under the circumstances and 
would result in a footpath, which is obstructed by the extension. 

Risk Management 

There is a risk that the Order will be opposed, leading to additional demand on existing staff 
resources. 

 

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as 
illustrated on drawing number: D381/205-48 at the Council’s expense. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Order Plan, drawing number: D381/205-48 

Appendix 2 - Original order, plan and confirmation  

Appendix 3 - Letter of representation from Open Spaces Society 

 

10



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007 

 AMENDMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE, AND OPERATOR CONDITION 
REGARDING:- SMOKE FREE ENGLAND 
LEGISLATION.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976, TOWN 
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

 REPORT BY: Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
 

 

Purpose 

1. To consider implementing a revised licence condition due to the changes in 
legislation regarding smoking in public places for :- 

• Private hire and hackney carriage vehicle conditions  

Legal Background – revised conditions 

2. Under the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s 47 
(Private Hire Vehicle) s 51 (Private Hire Drivers) s 55 (1) (Operators), Town Police 
Clauses Act 1847 s 42 (Hackney Carriage) s 46 (Hackney Carriage Drivers), local 
authorities may make reasonable conditions for the regulation of both hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators. 

3. Any person aggrieved by any conditions, which have been imposed, has a right of 
appeal to the Magistrates Court.   

Legal Background – No Smoking Regulations. 

4. With effect from the 1st July 2007, regulations made under the Health Act 2006 are in 
place to control smoking in public enclosed places.  These Regulations will include all 
licensed vehicles including hackney carriages, private hire vehicles, taxi and private 
hire offices with or without public access. 

5. Drivers or passengers may not smoke in the vehicle at any time.  The Regulations 
prescribe how signage must be displayed on the vehicle-advising passengers of the 
new restrictions. 

6. The regulation for signage is as follows:- 

No-smoking signs in vehicles 
     3. —(1) Any person with management responsibilities for a smoke-free vehicle 

shall be under a duty corresponding to that in section 6(1) of the Act to ensure that at 
least one no-smoking sign is displayed in a prominent position in each compartment 

of his vehicle. 
 

    (2) In paragraph (1)— 

"compartment" includes each part of a vehicle which— 

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 3RD JULY, 2007 

(a) is constructed or adapted to accommodate persons; and 
 
(b) is, or may from time to time be, wholly or partly covered by a roof; 

"no-smoking sign" means a sign which displays the no-smoking symbol; and 
"roof" includes any fixed or moveable structure or device which is capable of covering 
all or part of a compartment, including any canvas, fabric or other covering, but 
where a vehicle is engaged in conveying persons, it does not include any fixed or 
moveable structure or device which is completely stowed away so that it does not 
cover all or any part of a compartment. 
 

7. To comply with the regulations our standard conditions will need to be amended to 
include information regarding the type and size of the signs 

8. Existing vehicle licence condition - 8.2 One or more notices shall be displayed within 
the vehicle, in a conspicuous location, indicating “NO SMOKING”.  Such notice(s) 
must be clearly visible to passengers and the lettering must be white on a red 
background.  Alternatively the international “NO SMOKING” symbolic sign may be 
used.    

Options for the Committee members to consider. 

a) One or more notices shall be prominently displayed within the vehicle, in a 
conspicuous location, indicating “NO SMOKING”.  "no-smoking symbol" means a 
symbol which consists solely of a graphic representation of a single burning cigarette 
enclosed in a red circle of at least 70 millimetres in diameter with a red bar across it.  
(this option complies with the new regulation). 
 

b) Signs to be exhibited in the vehicle - one in each compartment of the vehicle, front 
and back for saloons and for larger vehicles the front, middle and back.  At least one 
sign must be visible from the outside and be clearly visible by any passenger you are 
transporting.  "no-smoking symbol" means a symbol which consists solely of a 
graphic representation of a single burning cigarette enclosed in a red circle of at least 
70 millimetres in diameter with a red bar across it. (this option requests more signage 
than is required by the signage regulation) 

 

Background  

9. The licence conditions were last reviewed in April 2007.  We were unable to include 
the new provisions for signage, as they had not been announced at that time. 

 
10. The dual driver conditions already contains a condition which does not allow smoking 

in the vehicle at any time.  
 
Options for “No signs 

It is for the Regulatory Committee to decide:- 

• To amend condition 8.2 to option a) 

• To amend condition 8.2 to option b) 

• Or reach some other decision. 

12



REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
LICENSING APPEAL PROCEDURE 

 
 

1. Introduction by Clerk to the Panel. 
 
2. Licensing Officer outlines the 

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor P Jones CBE (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Hope MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, DJ Benjamin, ME Cooper, SPA Daniels, 

JHR Goodwin, R Mills, A Seldon, RH Smith and DC Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors J Stone 
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor PGH Cutter. 
  
10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 Councillor R Smith was appointed named substitute for Councillor PGH Cutter. 
  
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations made at the meeting 
  
12. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
13. ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION IN PUBLIC PLACES - DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC 

PLACES IN HEREFORD   
  
 RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred until the next 

meeting on 31st July, 2007 to enable input from the Local Ward Member. 
  
14. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER BRIDLEPATH MR22 IN THE PARISH OF MARDEN   
  
 The Rights of Way Manager presented a report about an application by the Council 

for a Public Path Diversion Order to divert part of Bridleway MR22, Marden, under 
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980.  He advised that the application had been 
made to move the bridleway from a waterlogged area and thereby make it more 
convenient for users and reduce the Councils maintenance costs. The, local parish 
council and Ward Member were agreeable to the proposal although there were 
objections from the British Horse Society and the Open Spaces Society.  He 
explained about the construction and advertising costs that would arise from the 
work being undertaken and the Diversion Order being made.  He was also of the 
opinion that the application fulfilled the criteria set out within the legislation 
 
The Committee noted the objections that had been received but felt that the 
proposed diversion would benefit users and the Council, and agreed with the course 
of action suggested by the Rights of Way Manager that the Diversion Order should 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2007 

 

 

be made.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of Bridleway MR22 (part) Marden, as illustrated on drawing 
D376/261-22. 

  
15. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION 

ORDER FOOTPATH (KB48) (PART) IN THE PARISH OF KIMBOLTON   
  
 The Rights of Way Manager presented a report and explained the circumstances 

surrounding errors which had arisen during the making of a Public Path Diversion 
Order for part of Footpath KB48, Kimbolton, under Section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980.  This had resulted in the need to make a new Order divert the route in 
accordance with the original proposals. The Local Member and the parish council 
had been consulted and were agreeable to the proposals.  The applicant had 
previously paid for the diversion order, confirmation and associated adverts.  The 
proposed diversion met the specified criteria as set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
The Committee agreed with the course of action suggested by the Rights of Way 
Manager that the Diversion Order should be made.  
 
RESOLVED: 
that a Public Path Diversion Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of footpath KB48 as illustrated on drawing number: 
D381/205-48 at the Council’s expense. 

  
16. AMENDMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, AND 

OPERATOR CONDITION REGARDING:- SMOKE FREE ENGLAND 
LEGISLATION.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976, TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   

  
 The Committee was advised that under the provisions of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Town Police Clauses Act 1847, local 
authorities had powers to impose reasonable conditions for the regulation of hackney 
carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.  With effect from 1st July 
2007, regulations made under the Health Act 2006 were in place to control smoking 
in public enclosed places.  The regulations included hackney carriages, private hire 
vehicles, and taxi and private hire offices with or without public access. Operators, 
drivers and passengers must not smoke in the vehicles and premises at any time 
and the regulations prescribe how signage must be displayed to advise about the 
new restrictions. 
 

RESOLVED: 
that in compliance with the Regulations made under the Health Act 2006, 
Hackney carriage/private hire vehicle licence condition 8.2 be amended to the 
effect that one or more notices shall be prominently displayed within the 
vehicle, in a conspicuous location, indicating “NO SMOKING”.  "No-smoking 
symbol" means a symbol which consists solely of a graphic representation of 
a single burning cigarette enclosed in a red circle of at least 70 millimetres in 
diameter with a red bar across it.  

 

 



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2007 

 

 

  
17. PROCEDURAL ARRANGEMENTS   
  
 The Committee noted the procedural arrangements for hearing appeals to ensure 

that the laws of natural justice were followed to give a fair hearing for applicants and 
to the Licensing Officers. 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following items will not be, or are likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time they are considered. 
 
RESOLVED: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below. 

 
These items disclose information relating to any particular applicant for or 
recipient of or former recipient of, any service provided by the authority. 

  
18. ISSUE REGARDING  A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER -  LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Manager referred to agenda item No. 10 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for the holder of a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence being referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
allowed to continue to hold the licence. 
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee was satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he should be permitted to continue to hold the dual driver’s licence. 

  
19. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 

LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Manager referred to agenda item No. 11 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence to be referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
granted the licence. 
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that the applicant was not a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he should not be granted a dual driver’s licence. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



REGULATORY COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 3RD JULY, 2007 

 

 

20. APPLICATION FOR DUAL (HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE) DRIVER 
LICENCE -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   

  
 The Licensing Manager referred to agenda item No. 12 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the need for an application for a dual 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence to be referred to the Committee.  The 
applicant provided the Committee with details of the circumstances which had given 
rise to him receiving a conviction and the reasons why he felt that he should be 
granted the licence. 
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee decided that the applicant was not a fit and proper person 
under the meaning of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
and that he should not be granted a dual driver’s licence. 
 

  
21. SUSPENSION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE -  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976   
  
 The Licensing Manager referred to agenda item No. 13 and provided the Committee 

with the circumstances which had given rise to the suspension of a dual Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire driver’s licence.  The applicant provided the Committee with 
details of the circumstances which had given rise to him receiving a conviction and 
the reasons why he felt that he should be allowed to continue to hold the licence. 
 
Having considered all of the facts put forward by the Licensing Officer and the 
applicant, the Committee required more information before reaching its decision and 
deferred the matter until its next meeting. 

  
The meeting ended at 4.34 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


